



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 217 OF 2023**

Religare Broking Ltd.

...Petitioner

Vs.

Nilakantan Vaidyanathan.

...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7897 OF 2025
WITH
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 218 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7899 OF 2025**

Ms. Jagruti Vemula i/b. Mr. Rahul Karnik for the Petitioner
and for applicant in IA/7897/2025 & IA/7899/2025.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 13th MARCH 2026

ORDER :

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7897 OF 2025

IN

ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 217 OF 2023

AND

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7899 OF 2025

IN

ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 218 OF 2023

1. Issue notice to the heir and legal representative of the
deceased respondent, returnable on 10th April 2026.

2. In addition to court notice, learned Advocate for the applicant shall serve the respondent by private notice and file service affidavit before the next date.

3. Learned advocate for the applicant shall ensure that copies are supplied and the court notice is issued by taking humdast.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]